

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

JOHNSON & JOHNSON HEALTH CARE
SYSTEMS INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

SAVE ON SP, LLC,

Defendant.

Case No. 2:22-cv-02632-JMV-CLW
(Document electronically filed)

Oral Argument Requested

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S
MOTION TO DISMISS**

GIBBONS P.C.

E. Evans Wohlforth, Jr.
Julia E. Palermo
One Gateway Center
Newark, NJ 07102-5310
(973) 596-4500
ewohlforth@gibbonslaw.com
jpalermo@gibbonslaw.com

SELENDY GAY ELSBERG PLLC

David Elsberg (*admitted pro hac vice*)
Andrew R. Dunlap (*admitted pro hac vice*)
Meredith Nelson (*admitted pro hac vice*)
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10104
Tel: 212-390-9000
delsberg@selendygay.com
adunlap@selendygay.com
mnelson@selendygay.com

Attorneys for Defendant Save On SP, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. Employer-Sponsored Health Plans	3
B. CarePath	4
C. SaveOnSP	5
1. Advising Plan Sponsors to Change Their Benefit Design	6
2. Implementing Plan Design.....	7
D. JJHCS’s Claims	8
ARGUMENT	8
I. ERISA § 514(a) Expressly Preempts JJHCS’s Claims for Amounts Paid for Participants in Private Plans.....	9
A. JJHCS’s Claims Have an Impermissible “Connection With” ERISA Plans	9
1. JJHCS Seeks to Enjoin ERISA Plans’ Selection and Implementation of Plan Terms.....	9
2. JJHCS Seeks to Coerce ERISA Plans into Changing Plan Terms.....	12
B. JJHCS’s Claims Have a “Reference To” ERISA Plans by Alleging Injuries Caused by the Plans’ Designs and Misrepresentations of the Plans’ Terms	13
II. JJHCS Fails to State Claims for Deceptive Trade Practices.....	15
A. SaveOn Did Not Deceive Plan Participants Already Enrolled in CarePath	16
B. SaveOn Did Not Cause JJHCS a Cognizable Injury	16
C. SaveOn Did Not Deceive or Mislead Participants.....	18
D. SaveOn Did Not Harm the Public.....	22
III. JJHCS Fails to State Claims for Tortious Interference.....	25
A. SaveOn Did Not Tortiously Interfere with CarePath’s Contracts by Encouraging Plan Participants to Sign Up for CarePath	25

B. SaveOn Could Not Have Induced Plan Participants Already Enrolled in CarePath to Enroll in CarePath.....26

C. Plan Participants Did Not Breach the Contractual Ban On “Other Offer[s]”27

1. Plans’ Benefit Terms Are Not An “Offer”27

2. SaveOn’s Services Are Not An “Offer”28

CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>1975 Salaried Ret. Plan for Eligible Emps. of Crucible, Inc. v. Nobers</i> , 968 F.2d 401 (3d Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Berger v. Edgewater Steel Co.</i> , 911 F.2d 911 (3d Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of N.J., Inc. v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 200 (2004)	16, 17
<i>Boule v. Hutton</i> , 320 F. Supp. 2d 132 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	25
<i>Campo v. Oxford Health Plans, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1827220 (D.N.J. June 26, 2007)	12
<i>Canfield Sci., Inc. v. Melanoscan, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 2304644 (D.N.J. May 25, 2017)	19, 20, 24
<i>Cargill Glob. Trading v. Applied Dev. Co.</i> , 706 F. Supp. 2d 563 (D.N.J. 2010)	25, 26
<i>City of New York v. Smokes-Spirits.Com, Inc.</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 616 (2009)	16, 17, 22, 24
<i>Co., LLC v. Senetek PLC</i> , 118 A.D.3d 520 (N.Y. App. Div. 2014)	29
<i>E. Coast Advanced Plastic Surgery v. Aetna Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 2223942 (D.N.J. May 23, 2019)	8
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	9
<i>Enigma Mgmt. Corp. v. Multiplan, Inc.</i> , 994 F. Supp. 2d 290 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	15
<i>Feliciano v. Gen. Motors LLC</i> , 2016 WL 9344120 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2016)	21
<i>Fisher v. USAA Casualty Ins. Co.</i> , 973 F.2d 1103 (3d Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 577 U.S. 312 (2016).....	9, 12

Goshen v. Mut. Life Ins. Co. of N.Y.,
98 N.Y.2d 314 (2002)15

Guzman v. Mel S. Harris & Assocs., LLC,
2018 WL 1665252 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2018)23

*Himmelstein, McConnell, Gribben, Donoghue & Joseph, LLP v. Matthew Bender
& Co.*,
37 N.Y.3d 169 (2021)15, 16, 18

IBM v. Platform Sols., Inc.,
658 F. Supp. 2d 603 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....17

Ideal You Weight Loss Ctr., LLC v. Zillioux,
174 A.D.3d 1473 (N.Y. App. Div. 2019)22

Int’l Fid. Ins. Co. v. Cnty. of Rockland,
98 F. Supp. 2d 400 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....27

JJFM Corp. v. Mannino’s Bagel Bakery,
132 N.Y.S.3d 582 (Sup. Ct. 2020).....25

KS Trade LLC v. Int’l Gemological Inst., Inc.,
190 A.D.3d 556 (N.Y. App. Div. 2021)22

Leadbeater v. JP Morgan Chase, N.A.,
2017 WL 4790384 (D.N.J. Oct. 24, 2017).....8

Maurizio v. Goldsmith,
230 F.3d 518 (2d Cir. 2000).....21

Med. Soc’y N.Y. v. UnitedHealth Grp. Inc.,
2019 WL 1409806 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2019)15

Menkes v. Prudential Ins. Co. of America,
762 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2014).....9, 14, 15

Merit Const. Alliance v. City of Quincy,
759 F.3d 122 (1st Cir. 2014).....10

Michelo v. Nat’l Collegiate Student Loan Tr.
2007-2, 419 F. Supp. 3d 668 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)22, 23

Milich v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
2012 WL 4490531 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2012)21

Moshik Nadav Typography LLC v. Banana Republic, LLC,
2021 WL 2403724 (S.D.N.Y. June 10, 2021)22

MUFG Union Bank, N.A. v. Axos Bank,
196 A.D.3d 442 (N.Y. App. Div. 2021)29

N. State Autobahn, Inc. v. Progressive Ins. Grp. Co.,
102 A.D.3d 5 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012)17

Nasyrova v. Immunomedics, Inc.,
2015 WL 4388310 (D.N.J. July 15, 2015).....8

Nostrame v. Santiago,
213 N.J. 109 (2013)25, 26

Paul Rudolph Found. v. Paul Rudolph Heritage Found.,
2021 WL 4482608 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2021).....24

Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. District of Columbia,
613 F.3d 179 (D.C. Cir. 2010)11, 12, 13

Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Wehbi,
18 F.4th 956 (8th Cir. 2021)13

Preston L. Firm, L.L.C. v. Mariner Health Care Mgmt. Co.,
622 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2010)28

Printing Mart-Morristown v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.,
116 N.J. 739 (1989)25

Rozier v. Fin. Recovery Sys., Inc.,
2011 WL 2295116 (E.D.N.Y. June 7, 2011)23

Rutledge v. Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n,
141 S. Ct. 474 (2020)13

Schlessinger v. Valspar Corp.,
21 N.Y.3d 166 (2013)20, 21

Securitron Magnalock Corp. v. Schnabolk,
65 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 1995).....22

Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
463 U.S. 85 (1983).....9, 10

Small v. Lorillard Tobacco Co., Inc.,
94 N.Y.2d 43 (1999)22

Somerset Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Horizon Healthcare Servs. Inc.,
2020 WL 1983693 (D.N.J. Apr. 27, 2020)14

Team Mktg. USA Corp. v. Power Pact, LLC,
41 A.D.3d 939 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007)28

*U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n as Tr. for GSAMP Tr. 2007-HE1 v. Goldman Sachs Mortg.
Co., L.P.*,
2020 WL 6873413 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 23, 2020).....28

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1144(a)9

45 C.F.R. § 156.100 (2018)6

45 C.F.R. § 156.110 (2015)6

45 C.F.R. § 156.122(a)(1).....6
